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PUBLIC health services in England conmenced about 100 years
ago and, before the beginning of the twentieth century, the

forerunners of today's health visitors were appointed for the super-
vision of maternal and child health. With the inception of the
National Health Service the work-of the health visitor was expanded
to include the whole family. Thus the general practitioner and the
health visitor became complementary in their aims and their work;
namely, to maintain, as far as possible, the whole family in complete
health. Among the first to recognize the importance of this was
Stephen Taylor' in Good General Practice. About the same time
others were writing in like vein2-11.

Experiments in direct co-operation were started in Winchester
and in Oxford and were reported in the Nursing Times'2' 13 in 1960.
In the same year a joint working party of the College of General
Practitioners and the Royal College of Nursing was set up to study
the matter. Their report'4 stated, " the two Colleges strongly
advocate the attachment of health visitors to general medical
practices

It was at this time that my partner and I first became aware of the
literature on the subject. In May 1962 a local authority health
visitor, already known to us, was allowed to co-operate in our
practice on a part-time, somewhat informal basis. Six months later
we wrote, in a report to the divisional medical officer:
We can each say that we have been encouraged by the success of this trial run.

We have enjoyed the experience of sharing the social care of our patients. We
know that those who have been helped have appreciated the interest shown in
their welfare and they have expressed their gratitude. We believe that this is a
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trial with a future: it can be developed further as our experimenting and experience
increase. We believe that it would be greatly enhanced by a fuller and closer
attachment of the health visitor to the practice. We think it is a scheme that could
be emulated with profit in other suburban practices; profit to the local authority,
to the health visitors, to the doctors and to the patients whose welfare we each
seek.

In June 1963, the then Minister of Health, Mr Enoch Powell,
M.P., said on B.B.C. television that liaison between general practi-
tioners and health visitors was increasing. A letter to the Ministry
of Health asking for further information produced a helpful biblio-
graphy on the subject but only vague references to practices which
enjoyed such liaison. A letter at the same time from The Health
Visitors' Association disclosed ten local authority areas in which, it
was said, " it seems there are schemes for the attachment of health
visitors to general practitioners". The card-index of the College of
General Practitioners' library contained only a few references to a
number ofjournals and exact information on the subject was scanty.

From this paucity of factual knowledge was conceived the idea of
attempting a nation-wide survey of the extent of general-practitioner
health-visitor co-operation. A brief correspondence soon convinced
me that this was a bigger task than I had thought. In consequence
I decided to cover England only.

Method of investigation
The survey was begun by writing individually to the 51 county

medical officers in England, including Monmouthshire, the Isle of
Wight and the Isles of Scilly. The letters introduced the projected
investigation and asked three main questions, namely:

1. Does any health visitor under your control work in direct collaboration
with a general practice?

2. Can you give me the name of any doctors who have experience of this type
of co-operation?

3. Is any part of your county not under your medical control; for example,
county boroughs?

The answers given to question three confirmed the list of 79
county boroughs in the Ministry of Health publication, Health and
welfare: the development of community care. The replies also
acquainted me with the existence of a number of areas in the country
which have delegated powers in matters of public health.
The next stage in the inquiry was to write a similar letter to each

medical officer of health of county boroughs and the other areas
mentioned. In these letters only the first two questions were asked.
Replies were received from all 89 medical officers written to: they
are analysed later.
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Having formed a fair view of the local authority aspect of the
investigation I tarned to the general practitioner aspect. From the
140 replies received from medical officers of health more than 300
practices were known for which it was claimed there was some
degree of specific direct co-operation with a health visitor.
A questionnaire was then prepared and sent with a short individual

letter of explanation and a stamped, addressed reply envelope to the
senior principals in all 188 known practices. Of these questionnaires,
161 were returned and 36 doctors were interested enough to write
letters or enclose copies of practice notices concerning the work of
their particular health visitor. One doctor sent a copy of an article
which, in due course, will be published in the Journal of the Yorkshire
Faculty of the College of General Practitioners. One doctor wrote
without returning the question form.

Short letters were then prepared for doctors whose names were not known,
were attached to questionnaires together with reply envelopes and placed in
stamped but unaddressed envelopes. These were sent to medical officers who
had indicated in their replies that practices existed in their areas to which health
visitors were seconded. Covering letters were also sent to the medical officers
of health asking that these questionnaires should be addressed to the senior
principals of the practices concerned. Sixteen medical officers were written to
in this way and 141 questionnaires were forwarded to them. The fate of these is
shown later: of the 125 which I hope were posted 106 were returned to me, 19
of them with letters from the doctors who had completed them. There is no
point in analysing these separately from the previous returns: they are summarized
together later. Two of this group of doctors wrote letters but did not return the
forms.
Of a possible maximum of 321 questionnaires I received 275:

that is 85.7 per cent.
Finally, a number of personal visits were paid and numerous

telephone conversations were held with a selection of doctors and
health visitors, including those who have had the longest experience
of this kind of collaboration.

Report on the survey
As the purpose of this investigation was to discover facts and to

encourage opinions concerning G.P.-H.V. attachments, it follows
that this paper should consist of those opinions and comments.
They have come from county medical officers, from county borough
medical officers of health, from other medical officers of health and
from general practitioners, with some remarks from a few health
visitors. Where possible the comments have been summarized, but
their value is lost as space does not permit them to be quoted ver-
batim. Many have been complimentary to G.P.-H.V. liaison, many
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constructive and some critical.

This report on the survey will conform to the order of the survey
itself. It commences with an analysis of the replies from county
medical officers: then a similar treatment of the replies from medical
officers of health of county boroughs and of areas having delegated
powers: next an analysis of the questionnaires sent to general
practitioners: finally a note about the few health visitors I met or to
whom I spoke.

At the outset I must express my surprise and delight with the
answers received from the medical officers of health to whom I have
written: surprise that almost all replied at length and with so much
information: delight that many showed such friendly interest in the
project often expressing their personal views even when these may
have confficted with the local arrangements. Many letters were of
quarto or even foolscap length; a number enclosed memoranda,
photostat copies of reports or printed Annual Reports. I cannot
emphasize too strongly my real appreciation to these busy medical
administrators for the time and effort so obviously spent on my behalf.
Quite a number of these doctors expressed their desire to see the
results of this survey.

One or two letters were short and not very informative, a few
medical officers appeared to be ' on guard' or to feel the need to
justify their methods, but all with one exception answered my ques-
tions.

The extent of G.P.-H.V. co-operation throughout the country
divides naturally into counties and county boroughs. These will be
assessed separately. Under each of these headings a table is given
showing in the first column the number of attachments discovered
in this survey. The second and third columns are figures taken from
the Ministry of Health publication Health and welfare: the develop-
ment of community care. These columns show, respectively, the
number of health visitors employed by the authority on 31.3.62,
and the proportion of health visitors per 1,000 of the population
within the authority's area. Following the table is a map to portray
the number of attachments by county or county borough.

The survey continues by dividing authorities into those having no
known attachment, one or two, a few, or many attachments. Under
each of these headings is given a summary of reasons stated or in-
ferred from the correspondence for having either no attachment or
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for instituting attachments.

(1) County Health Authorities (table I, figure 1)

G.P.-H.V. attachment it counties
Counties with no known attachments 22
Counties with one or two known attachments 14
Counties with a few known attachments 7
Counties with a number of attachments 4
Counties with many attachments 4

Total 51

Reasons given by counties with no known attachment
" Mainly triple-purpose nurses used and therefore already close
co-operation" 5

" Already close co-operation so there is no point in attachment" 4
" Thinking about it and probably experimenting soon" 3
"Great scarcity of health visitors " 2
"Health visitor areas don't correspond to practice areas" 2
"I cannot see how it would work" 1
"There are 300 general practitioners in the county and another

300 have part of their practices in the county and we have only
70 health visitors" 1

"Not enough time for statutory duties" 1
" We leave it to the health visitors and general practitioners to
work out together" 1

" Not enough general practitioner interest" 1
Answer to question 1 just No! 1

Total 22

Reasons given by counties in which there are one or two attachments
"The general practitioners requested it" 8
"Mutal arrangement or experiment" 3
County experiment " 2

Unique situation in the Isles of Scilly where the only general
practitioner is also the medical officer of health 1

Total 14

Reasons given by counties in which there are a few attachments
"County medical officer's scheme or experiment " 3
"Mutual experiment by county medical officer and general prac-

titioner " 1
"General practitioner's request" 1
"General practitioners in the areas ccncemed are almost mono-

polies so it just came about" 2

Total 7
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TABLE I

COUNTY HIEATH AUTHORITIES

Number of Nunber of Proportion of
H.V.-G.P. health health visitors per
attachments _ visitors 1000 population

Bedfordshire .. .. 1 45 0.11
Berkshire .. .. .. 68 0.17
Buckinghamshire.. .. 4 40 0.08
Cambridgeshire .. .. 1 19 0.10
Cheshire .. .. .. 82 0.09
Cornwall .. .. .. 42 0.13
Cumberland .. .. 18 33 0.15
Derbyshire.. .. .. 46 0.06
Devon .. .. .. 1 40 0.07
Dorset .. .. .. 37 0.11
Durham .. .. .. 12 107 0.11
Essex .. .. .. 2 183 0.10
Gloucestershire .. .. 1 81 0.16
Hampshire.. .. .. 46 72 0.09
Herefordshire .. .. 14 0.11
Hertfordshire .. .. 5 82 0.10
Huntingdonshire .. .. - 6 0.07
Isle of Ely .. .. .. 1 6 0.07
Isles of Scilly .. .. 1 1 0.55
Isle ofWight .. .. 10 0.11
Kent .. .. .. 3 196 0.12
Lancashire 2 256 0.11
Leicestershire .. .. 36 0.09
Lincolnshire (Holland) . - 10 0.10

(Kesteven). 8 0.05
(Lindsey) .. 2 29 0.09

London .. .. .. 10 527 0.17
Middlesex .. .. .. 2 243 0.11
Monmouthshire .. 33 0.10
Norfolk .. .. .. 35 0.09
Northamptonshire .. 23 0.08
Northumberland .. 76 0.16
Nottinghamshire .. 1 60 0.10
Oxfordshire .. 26 0.12
Rutland .. .. .. 2 0.08
Shropshire.. .. .. 4 36 0.12
Soke of Peterborough .. 1 7 0.09
Somerset .. .. .. 6 66 0.13
Staffordshire .. .. 4 82 0.08
Suffolk-East .. .. - 11 0.05

,,-West .. .. 12 12 0.09
Surrey .. .. .. 4 171 0.12
Sussex-East .. .. 50 0.13
-9 West .. .. 18 38 0.09

Warwickshire .. .. - 78 0.12
Westmorland .. .. - 12 0.19
Wiltshire .. .. .. 3 47 0.11
Worcestershire .. .. - 43 0.10
Yorkshire (East Riding) . - 13 0.06

,, (North Riding) 3 40 0.10
,, (West Riding) . . 12 159 0.09
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Reasons given by counties in which there are a number or many
attachments

" Primarily because of the general practitiopers' request" 6
" Initially a county experiment" 2

Total 8

(2) County Borough Health Authorities (table II, figure 2)
The figures for county borough attachments are given in table II

and portrayed on a map (figure 2). It should, however, be explained
here that the positions on the map of the circles representing
county boroughs are somewhat diagrammatic: so many should be
in Lancashire that they have had to spill into adjacent counties and
elsewhere it has been necessary, for the sake of clarity, to offset
these boroughs some miles from their exact position.

G.p.-H.v. attachments in county boroughs
County boroughs with no known attachments 47
County boroughs with one or two known attachments 16
County boroughs with a few known attachments 12
County boroughs with many known attachments 4

Total 79

Reasons given by county boroughs with no known attachments
" Satisfied with present arrangements " 4
" Planning going on to arrange H.V.-G.P. schemes" 7
" Have tried but have been rebuffed by general practitioners" 2
" Severe shortage of health visitors " 19
"Administrative difficulties too great" 3
"Impossible to arrange owing to health visitors' areas" 2
"County borough will not provide cars or car allowance" 2
No reason given 8

Total 47

Reasons given by county boroughs with a few attachments
"General practitioners' request" 4
"Medical officer of health's experiment with chosen practices" 3
"Medical officer of health's offer to all general practitioners only

accepted by a few" 2
No reason given 3

Total 12

Reasons given by county boroughs with many attachments
" Medical officer of health's scheme" 2
" Mutual work from a health centre" I
" Mutual use of a local authority welfare clinic" 1

Total 4
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Boroughs having delegatedpowers in matters ofhealth

Ten medical officers of health of such boroughs were written to and all ten
replied. One borough had many attachments, one had a few, four had one or
two attachments and four had none.

TABLE II

COUNTY BOROUGH HEALTH AUTHORITIES

Number of Number of Proportion of
H.V.-G.P. health health visitors per
attachments visitors 1000 population

Barnsley .. .. .. 9 0.12
Barrow .. .. .. - 10 0.15
Bath .. .. .. _ 8 0.10
Birkenhead .. .. 13 0.09
Birmingham .. .. 10 116 0.10
Blackburn .. .. - 8 0.08
Blackpool .. .. _ 9 0.06
Bolton .. .. 11 21 0.13
Bootle .. .. 10 0.13
Bournemouth .. .. 1 17 0.11
Bradford .. .. 1 40 0.14
Brighton .. .. .. 1 23 0.14
Bristol .. .. .. 54 0.12
Burnley .. .. .. 1 13 0.16
Burton .. .. .. - 4 0.07
Bury .. .. .. _ 6 0.11
Canterbury .. .. _ 4 0.13
Carlisle .. .. 3 9 0.13
Chester .. .. 5 0.08
Coventry .. .. 4 35 0.11
Croydon .. .. 1 20 0.08
Darlington .. .. _ 8 0.09
Derby .. .. 1 16 0.12
Dewsbury .. .. 6 0.12
Doncaster .. .. - 8 0.09
Dudley .. .. _ 6 0.10
Eastbourne .. .. - 7 0.12
East Ham .. .. 13 0.12
Exeter .. .. 2 11 0.14
Gateshead .. .. _ 12 0.12
Gloucester.. . . - 11 0.16
Gt. Yarmouth .. .. 5 0.09
Grimsby .. .. _ 10 0.10
Halifax .. .. _ 6 0.07
Hastings .. .. l 7 0.11
Huddersfield .. .. 14 0.11
Ipswich .. .. 10 0.08
Kingston-on-Hull .. 40 0.13
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TABLE II-continued
Number of Number of Proportion of
H.V.-G.P. health health visitors per
attachments visitors 1000 population

Leeds .. .. .. - 73 0.14
Leicester .. .. _ 26 0.10
Lincoln .. .. 10 0.13
Liverpool .. .. 1 88 0.12
Manchester .. .. - 123 0.19
Middlesbrough .. .. 24 0.15
Newcastle .. .. 2 55 0.21
Northampton .. .. _ 3 0.03
Norwich .. .. _ 14 0.12
Nottingham .. .. 8 39 0.12
Oldham .. .. . 17 0.15
Oxford .. .. All 11 0.10
Plymouth .. .. 6 21 0.10
Portsmouth .. .. 29 0.13
Preston .. .. 11 0.10
Reading .. .. _ 12 0.10
Rochdale .. .. 8 0.09
Rotherham .. .. 8 0.09
St. Helens .. .. 11 0.10
Salford .. .. 5 18 0.12
Sheffield .. .. 46 0.09
Smethwick .. .. 5 0.07
Southampton .. .. 2 21 0.10
Southend .. .. 10 0.06
Southport .. .. _ 11 0.14
South Shields .. .. 3 15 0.14
Stockport .. .. 14 0.10
Stoke .. .. 5 21 0.08
Sunderland .. .. 1 35 0.18
Tynemouth .. .. 1 9 0.13
Wakefield .. .. 10 0.17
Wallasey .. .. 3 10 0.09
Walsall .. .. 10 0.08
Waington .. .. 8 0.10
West Bromwich .. 1 8 0.08
West Ham .. .. .. 3 23 0.14
West Hartlepool . . _ 11 0.14
Wigan . .. .. 5 9 0.11
Wolverhampton .. 6 17 0.11
Worcester 1.. .. .. 12 0.17
York . .. .. 4 15 0.14

Observation
The most singular observation arising from a perusal of these

figures and facts is that counties or county boroughs of such similar
characteristics, i.e., geography, population, density and number of
health visitors, should have such diametrically opposed policies
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regarding the attachment of health visitors to general practices.
What major difference can exist to explain the discrepancy? It is
interesting to speculate on the possible reasons behind the glaring
differences on the maps-between Cumberland and Westmorland;
between West and East Sussex; between Bolton and Bootle; between
Birmingham and Manchester. Why should Hampshire find attach-
ment possible and not Berkshire, even though the latter is half the
size and has twice the concentration of health visitors? When will
Oxford's example be followed by ' the other place '?

The answer is to be found in a number of the replies from the
medical officers of health and is echoed in many of the questionnaires
from general practitioners. Whatever other reasons may be advanced
to fog the issue the real answer must be sought within the philosophies,
policies and personalities of the two groups of individuals concerned,
the nursing and the medical professions. As one medical officer of
health said, " It is time some general medical practitioners stopped
thinking solely in terms ofearning a living and began to think instead
of providing a service; when they do that they will discover just how
helpful the health visitors can be". Writing in the Practitioner,
Dr R. J. F. H. Pinsent said of deploying health visitors on a general
practice basis in some parts of the country, " The system is found to
work excellently by both doctors and trained nursing staff ... else-
where the vested interests of health visitors ... in their districts cuts
across progress ".1s And finally, Medical News, commenting
on the Gillie Committee's report states, " The duty of the local
authority through the medical officer of health is not to run clinics
but to provide adequate ancillary aid in the form of nurses, health
visitors and home helps to allow the family doctor to give full service
to his patients ".16

Survey of practices
From the analysis of correspondence with medical officers of health

we turn to the questionnaires which were sent to general practi-
tioners. The questionnaire was designed for ease of answering and
to obtain unequivocal replies to a number of specific questions.
Only the last two questions concerning services to patients and patient-
acceptance called for any assessment of results. Most doctors
apparently found no difficulty in completing it, a few commented
favourably and one found it unsatisfactory.
There were 62 forms returned without any comments and 215 with

comments which ranged from a few words to a lengthy letter. A
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number of doctors enclosed printed forms or articles which they
hoped would be helpful.
The replies. I must express my very real pleasure at the large

response to the questionnaire and my appreciation to the many
doctors who were kind enough to reply. A response of 85 per cent
indicates an enthusiasm not commonly found in the object of an
investigation. I hope that the general practitioners concerned will
feel that they have added many arguments for, and only few against,
a type of co-operation in which they obviously have great interest
and faith.

It has already been stated that of 188 sent to known practices 161
were returned (85.6 per cent). A further 141 were sent to medical
officers of health for onward transmission. Of these, 13 were return-
ed by medical officers of health as surplus to requirements, two were
returned because their schemes had been in operation too short a
time and one was retained by the medical officer of health for his
future use. Of the 125 which I believe were posted 106 were returned
(84.8 per cent).
Of the total of 267 returns two came back from the post office

marked 'gone away'. From comments or letters with 27 returns
I gathered that the practices concerned had no health visitor attached.
This was surprising as the names and most of the addresses were
given by medical officers of health who presumably believed that
some degree of attachment existed. Three doctors wrote letters
questioning the questionnaire which they did not complete.
A total of 246 forms were returned completed, either fully or almost

fully. They are summarized in table III. The practices have been
divided into single-handed, partnerships and groups and each of
these subdivided into urban, suburban and rural. Where doctors
have indicated mixed types of practice an averaging-out has been
attempted, e.g., of two practices in the same main group described
as part urban and part rural one has been entered as urban and the
other as rural. This is not entirely accurate but it avoids adding to
an already complicated table.
One could fill many pages with useful comments from general

practitioners on this subject. Most were complimentary, many
constructive and some critical of G.P.-H.V. liaison. A number
who used their health visitors to a great extent had arranged times
of consultation for them on the practice premises when patients
could see them either by appointment or by waiting their turn.
Some had printed or duplicated leaflets outlining the health visitors'
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times and work offering her services under various headings. Most
doctors who co-operated fully with a health visitor shared all relevant
notes, findings, correspondence and so on. Perhaps the ultimate in
liaison is summed up in the words, " She has her own room at the
practice, her own 'phone, her own part-time secretary, her own times
of consultation and her own patients ". No wonder the comment
is that patients and doctors and health visitor all profit by the scheme.

It was not possible in a short time to speak with many health
visitors. Most ofthose I did see were more than keen on direct liaison
with their doctors and were very willing to talk. They were, as one
would expect, more susceptible to the personalities of others than
were the doctors. My main impression was of individuals anxious
to be helpful and willing to put themselves out for others. Working
as a team and being able to see the results of their corporate labours
was, obviously, a satisfying experience.

Comment
A few further facts emerged from this survey. The concentration

of health visitors per 1,000 population in counties varies from 0.05
to 0.19 and in county boroughs from 0.06 to 0.21, the average over
the whole country is 0.11 This means a variation in case-load from
4,760 to 20,000, with an average of 9,090.
A number of medical officers stated that the optimum load for a

health visitor was about 6,000 but hastened to point out the scarcity
of health visitors which resulted in a load of up to 10,000 or more.
The optimum load of 6,000 needs a concentration of 0.17 health

visitors per thousand, about half as many again as at present.
This increase is planned over the next ten years. The country has
about 5,000 health visitors and about 20,000 general practitioners-
ratio of one to four. About one health visitor in 25 is attached to a
general practitioner, usually only part-time, and about one general
practitioner in 43 has a health visitor attachment. If all health
visitors could be attached to general practitioners the average health
visitor load would be 8,800 (taking the average general-practitioner
list as 2,200).
As far as can be ascertained from the general practitioners'

replies in this survey and from use of the Medical Directory, the
number of general practitioners in practices investigated varied from
one to eight with an average of 2.35 doctors per practice. The
average number in practices having whole-time health visitor attach-
ments is nearer four. Some medical officers of health gave the num-
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bers of general practitioners in their areas as well as the numbers of
health visitors. The ratio of health visitors to general practitioners
in these areas ranged from 1: 4.5 to 1: 9. Therefore, where health
visitors attached to general practitioners their case-loads would be
no higher than they are at present and the number of health visitors
required would not be appreciably higher. A Ministry of Health
publication claims, " Current experiments in basing health visitors
on the practices of general practitioners rather than on geographical
areas suggest that this important future development may not in
itself greatly affect the number of health visitors required."'17
The main difference would be this change of basis and it presupposes
a number of other changes none of which should be impossible.
Health visitor travelling distances would increase (though the
County Medical Officer of Hampshire says the increase is small),
cars or car allowances would be necessary and health visitors would
need to be drivers. Routine visiting should be dropped in favour of
general-practitioner directed visiting; antenatal and infant welfare
clinics should be held at general practitioners' own premises. The
last two measures would result in the elimination of work-duplica-
tion by general practitioner and health visitor and patients would
be attended at all times and in most of life's vicissitudes by the
same known and trusted personnel. If district nurses and district
midwives were also attached the liaison would be complete and
duplication of work entirely eliminated. The following quotation
concerning the general practitioner is from a Ministry of Health
publication: " He has become more and more the focus of the work
of the local health authority's team of district nurses, midwives and
health visitors"". The Ministry of Health publication on com-
munity care uses the words: " General practitioners are calling
increasingly on the services of health visitors and more and more
have health visitors working with them in their own practices"19.
Many of us are looking forward to the ' more and more '!

In the report of the Gillie subcommittee there are eight particular
references to direct attachment of health visitors to general practices.
One of these might be quoted: " The attachment to individual prac-
tices of local authority staff working in the domiciliary field is a par-
ticularly valuable way of enabling the family doctor to extend the
scope and depth of his work "20.

If family doctors are to continue as the oft-quoted backbone of
the National Health Service, in these days of rapid extension in
the depth of medical knowledge and in the scope of service to the
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public, they will need all the help that can be made available. I
believe this survey gives some weight to the opinion that real help
is afforded by direct co-operation between health visitors and general
practitioners.
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